

City of Jonesboro



Legislation Text

File #: RES-20:024, Version: 1

RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS TO ESTABLISH AND APPOINT MEMBERS TO THE JONESBORO COMMITTEE ON HOMELESSNESS WHEREAS, homelessness is a social concern throughout the nation and in the City of Jonesboro; and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary to study the effects of homelessness on an individual, societal, and fiscal level within the City of Jonesboro; and,

WHEREAS, the need exists to identify and coordinate available services currently being offered in the City of Jonesboro within the faith-based community, non-profits, and other community agencies; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro would benefit from a strategic plan solely directed at making a viable, lasting impact on chronic homelessness in the City that addresses community outreach and engagement, individual identification of needs to reduce duplication of services, long term advocacy and awareness, community policing, and the like; and,

WHEREAS, a standing advisory committee would be beneficial in reviewing homelessness in the City of Jonesboro aimed at addressing the issues above and providing advice to the Mayor and the City Council.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS THAT:

Section 1: The Jonesboro Committee on Homelessness is hereby created.

Section 2: The Committees purpose is to establish a viable plan of action to impact chronic homelessness in the City of Jonesboro. The plan of action of the Committee will attempt to address various issues surrounding homelessness, including, but not limited to: identifying the homeless population and assessing needs and capabilities; considering ways to streamline a process of assistance in order to prevent the duplication of efforts and services within community agencies, non-profits, and the faith-based community; reviewing opportunities for funding on state and federal initiative to address homelessness; identifying housing, medical, legal, financial, and other service needs of the homeless population; assessing the costs to the community, be it from policing or other fiscal demands; providing input on legislative issues regarding chronic homelessness; and any other information relative to this issue that can be gleaned during the Committees review and assessment. The Committee will make non-binding recommendations to the Mayor and City Council regarding a strategic course of action when appropriate.

Section 3: The following are hereby confirmed to serve on the Committee: Jon Hubbard, Michael Sullivan, Stephani Berry, Rachel Thompson, Tiffany Gipson, Jerry Halsey, Jr., Casey Kidd, Jeff Steiling, Gina Wells, Jana Burnett, Gwen Zugarek, Josh Wilcoxson, Jimmie Lambert, Loretta Brewer, Marvin Day, and Dana Moore.

Section 4: The terms for all members will expire when the responsibilities are fully satisfied.

File #	RES-20:024.	Version:	1

Section 5: There is a dedicated fund established in the city budget to receive contributions and other funds to be used for this purpose.